SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. BA478369

Plaintiff,
V.
2" AMENDED
01 GUSTAVO GONZALEZ (DOB: 04/01/1993), FELONY COMPLAINT
aka MICHAEL SUAREZ, FOR ARREST WARRANT

aka GUSTAVO GONZALEZ-MOJICA, and
02 NICOLE GUTIERREZ (DOB: 09/22/1985)

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about February 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Coco" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 2

On or about February 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FIRST DEGREE
RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by
GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did enter an inhabited dwelling house and trailer coach and inhabited portion
of a building occupied by CATHY MILLIMAN, with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violation of Penal Code Section 462(a).
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COUNT 3

On or about May 25, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Joker" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 4

On or about May 28, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Lucas".
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COUNT 5

On or about June 10, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Harley"to needless suffering.
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COUNT 6

On or about June 10, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from KYLIE LEWIS, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (§950).
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COUNT 7

On or about June 25, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Gus" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 8

On or about June 25, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from CELESTE HAMANN, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 9

On or about July 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Chip" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 10

On or about July 3, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Dale" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 11

On or between July 2, 2018 and July 3, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND
THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense,

obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from BRITTANY MARTINEZ, ANGEL
MUNOZ, specifically, money, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 12

On or about July 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Lucky" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 13

On or about July 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from NATALIE HERNANDEZ, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 14

On or about July 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Ginger" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 15

On or about July 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from TIMOTHY O'BOYLE, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

* ok ok % ok

COUNT 16

On or about July 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Julie" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 17

On or about July 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from TOMOMI BOLLENS, RYAN BOLLENS, specifically, money,
which had a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 18

On or about July 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Chance" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 19

On or about August 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "River " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 20

On or about August 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from CHRISTINA MEJICANOS, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 21

On or about September 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Dash" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 22

On or about September 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from MILTA TASSINARI, specifically, money, which had a

value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 23

On or about September 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Raglan " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 24

On or about September 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from MATTHEW GROVERS, KERRY GROVERS,
specifically, money, which had a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 25

On or about September 30, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Copper " to needless suffering.

* %k ok k 3k

Rev. 920-6/03 DA Case 39806682 Page 8 Case No. BA478369
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




COUNT 26

On or about September 30, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from ERICA MCKINLEY, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (8950).
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COUNT 27

On or about October 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Yogie " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 28

On or about October 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from CHRISTINA MEJICANQOS, specifically, money, which
had a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 29

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Zeus" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 30

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from ANTHONY SCALERO, specifically, money, which had

a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 31

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy " Dodger" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 32

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from BEVERLY LOAIZA, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 33

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Stella " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 34

On or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from BRUCE HAMILTON, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 35

On or about October 14, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Rosie " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 36

On or about October 14, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from JESSICA ALLMAN, JOHN SARMENTA, specifically,

money, which had a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 37

On or about October 16, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject to an animal, a puppy "Bear " to needless suffering.

* ok k k k

Rev. 920-6/03 DA Case 39806682 Page 12 Case No. BA478369
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




COUNT 38

On or about October 16, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from VICTORIA CRONIN, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 39

On or about October 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Rooney" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 40

On or about October 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from DAVID HALLWORTH, SANDY HALLWORTH,
specifically, money, which had a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 41

On or about November 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Bronson" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 42

On or about November 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,

labor, and real and personal property by fraud from THOMAS SANDEFUR, specifically, money, which had
a value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 43

On or about November 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Mabel" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 44

On or about November 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT , In
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from ANNE FONG, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 45

On or about December 5, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Tucker" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 46

On or about December 5, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from RYAN WINDISCH, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 47

On or about December 9, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Mekon" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 48

On or about December 9, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from KEVIN SLAMA, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 49

On or about February 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Bella" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 50

On or about February 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT ,in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from MOHAMMED EID, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

* %k %k %k k

COUNT 51

On or about April 20, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Masha" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 52

On or about April 20, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from OSVALDO RODRIGUEZ, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 53

On or about June 6, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, deceased puppy A, to needless suffering.

* %k %k k ok

COUNT 54

On or about June 6, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, deceased puppy B, to needless suffering.
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COUNT 55 -
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COUNT 56

On or about June 6, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CHILD ABUSE UNDER
CIRCUMSTANCE OR CONDITIONS OTHER THAN GBI OR DEATH, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ and NICOLE
GUTIERREZ, who did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions other than those likely
to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, NOAH G., to suffer and to be
inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child,
injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit

said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered.
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COUNT 57

On or about June 6, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CHILD ABUSE UNDER
CIRCUMSTANCE OR CONDITIONS OTHER THAN GBI OR DEATH, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ and NICOLE
GUTIERREZ, who did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions other than those likely
to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, JAIDEN M., to suffer and to be
inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child,
injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit

said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered.
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COUNT 58

On or about April 3, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a F elony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Willow" to needless suffering.

* %k %k k %k

Rev. 820-6/03 DA Case 39806682 Page 19 Case No. BA478369
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




COUNT 59

On or about April 3, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from KIMBERLY HICKS, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 60

On or about April 24, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a F elony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Callie " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 61

On or about April 24, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from CRISTAL SAVARD, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 62

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Ivy " to needless suffering.
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COUNT 63

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from SARA OROS, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).
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COUNT 64

On or about October 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN
ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Lilly" to needless suffering.
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COUNT 65

On or about October 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money,
labor, and real and personal property by fraud from MELANIE LEACH, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

* ok %k ok ok

COUNT 66

On or about May 10, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Gracie" to needless suffering.

% %k ok %k ok

COUNT 67

On or about May 10, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from KENDRA DANIELLE HUFF, specifically, money, which had a
value not exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

* k k ok k
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COUNT 68

On or about May 27, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Puppy Ryyth" to needless suffering.

kK ok ok k

COUNT 69

On or about May 27, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FIRST DEGREE
RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by
GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did enter an inhabited dwelling house and trailer coach and inhabited portion
of a building occupied by KATHERINE LYNN RYYTH, with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violation of Penal Code Section 462(a).

* k k k %k

COUNT 70

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who
did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Bella" to needless suffering.

% %k %k ¥k ok
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COUNT 71

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from HENRY TODD, specifically, money, which had a value not
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

% ok & ok ok

COUNT 72

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a Felony, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who

did unlawfully subject an animal, a puppy "Leo" to needless suffering.

* %k k %k k

COUNT 73

On or about June 2, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PETTY THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by GUSTAVO GONZALEZ, who did
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor, and
real and personal property by fraud from DAVID GEVONDYAN, specifically, money, which had a value
not exceeding nine hundred ﬁffy dollars ($950).

* %k k %k k
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and

impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings
regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of
Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a
SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of
the contents of a SCAR.

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county

jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or
having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to

complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.
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Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) GUSTAVO
GONZALEZ and NICOLE GUTIERREZ for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is
requested for GUSTAVO GONZALEZ and NICOLE GUTIERREZ.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA478369, CONSISTS OF 73 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on J yl17
,’

CEPAR PERE
D /

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
7

—2,

AND COMPLAINANT

KIMBEREY ABOUREZK
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
AGENCY: OTHER STATE I/O: CESAR PEREA ID NO.: 0000000 PHONE : (323) 334-4473
AGENCIES
DR NO.: OPERATOR: LL PRELIM. TIME EST.: 3 DAY(S)
BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CIINO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE
GONZALEZ, GUSTAVQO 034084868  4/1/1993 $1,055,000
GUTIERREZ, NICOLE 027811245  9/22/1985 $30,000
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It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above-named
defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered.

GUSTAVO GONZALEZ BAIL: §
NICOLE GUTIERREZ BAIL: §
DATE:

Judge of the Above Entitled Court
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NON-WARRANT DEFENDANTS:

BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CIINO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and

that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

GUSTAVO GONZALEZ

Ct.  Charge
PC 597(b)

PC 459
PC 597(b)
PC 597(b)
PC 597(b)
PC 484(a)
PC 597(b)
PC 484(a)
PC 597(b)
10 PC597(b)
11 PC487(a)
12 PC 597(b)
13 PC484(a)
14 PC597(b)
15  PC484(a)
16  PC597(b)
17 PC 484(a)
18 PC597(b)
19 PC 597(b)
20 PC 484(a)
21 PC597(b)
22 PC484(a)
23 PC597(b)
24  PC 484(a)
25 PC597(b)
26  PC484(a)
27 PC597(b)
28 PC 484(a)
29  PC597(b)
30  PC484(a)
31 PC597(b)
32 PC484(a)
33 PC597(b)
34 PC484(a)
35 PC597(b)
36  PC484(a)
37 PC597(b)
38 PC484(a)

O 00 ~J L bW —

39 PC597(b)
40  PC484(a)
41 PC597(b)

42 PC 484(a)
43 PC597(b)
44  PC 484(a)
45  PC 597(b)

(Strike out or add as applicable)

Charge Range
16-2-3 County Jail

2-4-6 PSP State Prison

16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+80-1,000

16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+80-1,000

16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail

16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000

16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180-+80-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+80-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+3%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
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46  PC 484(a)
47  PC 597(b)
48  PC484(a)
49  PC 597(b)
50  PC 484(a)
51  PC 597(b)
52 PC 484(a)
53 PC597(b)
54 PC 597(b)
55  PC597(b)
56  PC 273a(b)
57 PC273a(b)
58  PC597(b)
59  PC484(a)
60  PC 597(b)
61  PC 484(a)
62  PC 597(b)
63  PC 484(a)
64  PC597(b)
65  PC 484(a)
66  PC 597(b)
67  PC 484(a)
68  PC597(b)
69  PC459

70  PC 597(b)
71 PC 484(a)
72 PC 597(b)
73 PC 484(a)

NICOLE GUTIERREZ

Ct.  Charge

56  PC273a(b)
57 'PC 273a(b)

0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+30-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180 days Jail
0-180 days Jail
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+5%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail

2-4-6 PSP State Prison

16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+3%0-1,000
16-2-3 County Jail
0-180+$0-1,000

Charge Range
0-180 days Jail

0-180 days Jail

Alleg. Effect

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

GUSTAVO GONZALEZ

NICOLE GUTIERREZ
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

GUSTAVO GONZALEZ in Dept

NICOLE GUTIERREZ inDept

at: AM.

Date:

Committing Magistrate
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Felony Bail Computation Worksheet
1 Name of Arrestee:  Gustavo Gonzalez

2 Listall offenses:  2xPC459, 38xPC597(b), 1xPC487, 29xPC484, 2xPC273a(b)

Base Bail (see Felony Bail Schedule at pages 5-19) AMOUNT
Of the offenses listed in 2, which carries th_eﬂighest bail schedule amount?
3 List code and section number here: PC459
List the bail schedule amount for that offense in 3a. 3a $50,000

Is arrestee ch_arged with two or more offenses? If yes, g;) to 3b and 3c. If nb, move to 4

Were additional offenses committed against separate victims OR were the offenses
3, Committed on separate dates? /f yes, list the sum of the bail schedule amount(s) for
each additional offense committed against a separate victim and/or on a separate

date in 3b. 3b $1.005,000

Were additional separate sex acts committed on the same victim AND may each
3¢ act be punished separately? If yes, list the sum of the bail schedule amounts for
each additional separate sex act in 3c. 3¢ 0

If no to 3b and 3c, base bail is only the bail amount for the offense listed in 3a
Enhancements (see Felony Bail Schedule at page 20)
4 Was the offense committed for the benefit of é_gang? If yes, add $40,000 4 0

5 Was a weapon involved? If yes, add only the greatest of 5a-5d. If no weapon, move to 6
5a Did the arrestee personally discharge a firearm,

_causing GBI or death? - ) If yes, add $1,000,000 5a O
5b Did the arrestee personally discharge a firearm, not
causing GBl/death? If yes, add $200,000 5b 0
5¢ Did the offense involve possession, use, or discharge
of a firearm? o e If yes, add $50,000 5c 0
5d Did the arrestee use a weapon other than a firearm? If yes, add $20,000 s4 0
6 Did the offense involve infliction of GBI? If yes, ad_d $30,000 6 ¢

7 Does the arrestee have any prior convictions? /f no prior convictions, move to 8
Is the arrestee charged with a current narcotics sale

7a  AND does the arrestee have a prior conviction for If yes, add $30,000 per prior
narcotics sale per Penal Code section 11370.2 conviction 7a
_ during the past Syears? S 0
7b Does the arrestee have a prior conviction for a If yes, add $50,000 per prior
serious or violent felony or enumerated sex offense? ) conviction 7b 0

Is the arrestee charged with a serious or violent
7c felony AND does the arrestee have two or more
convictions for serious or violent felonies?

If yes, add $1,000,000 7¢ O

7d Has the arrestee served a prison term duringﬁe
past 5 years? If yes, add $10,000 perterm 7d O

8 Are there any other é_n-h'a_nc_erﬁeﬁs to be added? If no other enhancements, move to 9
8a Is the crime a hate crime? __Ifyes, add $25,000 8a 0

8b Is the victim over 65, under 1_5, or disabled AND is the
crime enumerated in Penal Code sections 6_67.___9f6g_0?_ If yes, add $25,000 8b O

Add only_once: Are there other felorv cﬁrgg pending
8c against arrestee, or is the arrestee on parole, felony
probation, or probation department supervision? _ If yes, add $25,000 8c O

If base bail is less than $1,000,000 and neither 5a nor 7¢c
8d apply: Does the offense carry a possible term of life

___ imprisonment? L If yes, add $1,000,000 8d O
9 Add lines 3a through 8d. This is the Total Bail: 9 $1,055,000
Duke Chau, DDA 436377 If Law Enforcement, Do You

Name of Person Completing Form BadgenD # Oppose O/R Release? DYes DNO

CRIM-208 Felony Computation Worksheet [01-2013]



